
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES


LOK  SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.223

TO BE ANSWERED ON 1ST AUGUST 2017


ASSISTANCE FOR SETTING UP OF DAIRIES


*223.  SHRI HARI MANJHI:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is providing financial assistance to various States for setting up of dairies in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the salient features of the schemes for the purpose along with the amount of assistance provided by the Government to various States during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has any scheme for training of milk producers in the use of new techniques for developing the dairy production sector with upgraded technology; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)


(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.223 PUT IN BY SHRI HARI MANJHI “ASSISTANCE FOR
SETTING UP OF DAIRIES” DUE FOR ANSWER ON 1st AUGUST, 2017.


(a) to (d) Yes, Madam. The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Government of India is providing assistance for setting up of dairies under following Dairy Development schemes:


1. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD):


The scheme provides grant-in-aid to the various States of the country for dairy development activities including setting up of dairy plant. The State-wise financial assistance provided by this Department during last three years and current financial year under NPDD (i.e., from 2014-15 to 2017-18 upto 26.07.2017) is at Annexure-I. The major feature of the scheme inter-alia includes:


i) Creation and strengthening of infrastructure for procurement, processing and marketing of quality milk including cold chain infrastructure.
ii) Creation of facilities for training of dairy farmers.
iii) Strengthening dairy cooperative societies/producers companies at village level;


2. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS):

The scheme provides back- ended capital subsidy at the rate of 25% for General category and 33.33% for SC/ST category for various dairying activities including setting up of small dairy units of 2 to 10 cows/buffalos through National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD). State-wise assistance provided during last three years and current financial year (i.e., from 2014-15 to 2017-18 upto 30.06.2017) is at Annexure II. The major feature of the scheme inter-alia includes setting up of small dairy unit, heifer unit, purchase of milking machines, bulk milk Cooling units, dairy processing equipment, establishment of dairy product transportation and cold chain facilities, private veterinary clinics and Dairy marketing outlets / Dairy parlours.


 The Department supplements the efforts of State Governments for training of milk producers in the use of modern techniques for developing the dairy production sector with upgraded technology under following schemes:


i. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)
ii. National Dairy Plan-I (NDP-I)


  The details of milk producers enrolled/ trained during last three years under NPDD and NDP -I is given at Annexure III and IV respectively.
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ANNEXURE-I


STATEMENT OF RELEASES UNDER NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY
DEVELOPMENT (NPDD) DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL
YEAR (2014-15 TO 2017-18 UPTO 26.07.2017)


(Rs. In crore)

S. No. Name of State

Year-wise Release


2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18
(upto 26.07.2017)

1 Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 0 0


2 Andhra Pradesh  0.00 3.50 4.36 6.21


3 Arunachal Pradesh  0.94 3.72 3.07 0


4 Assam  0.00 0.00 4.68 0


5 Bihar  3.00 10.59 12.87 7.45


6 Chhattisgarh  1.50 2.04 1.75 0


7 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0


8 Gujarat  1.19 0.00 0.00 10.9


9 Haryana  0.00 0.28 0.00 2.74


10 Himachal Pradesh  0.00 0.00 0.00 0


11 Jammu & Kashmir  3.65 0.00 5.05 0


12 Jharkhand  0.00 0.00 3.08 0


13 Karnataka  2.00 4.46 0.00 2.6


14 Kerala  25.23 1.06 13.05 3.92


15 Madhya Pradesh  0.00 3.64 1.55 3.58


16 Maharashtra  1.38 0.00 0.00 0


17 Manipur  2.58 0.00 0.00 0


18 Meghalaya  0.00 0.00 0.00 3.86


19 Mizoram  0.17 0.00 4.38 0


20 Nagaland  1.89 1.00 1.00 0.00


21 Orissa  3.07 10.67 12.43 0.72


23 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0


22 Punjab 7.60 20.92 17.78 7.11


24 Rajasthan  1.16 2.30 9.02 13.79


25 Sikkim  1.99 3.39 4.36 0


26 Tamil Nadu  15.01 2.00 6.89 11.8


27 Telangana 0.00 2.92 4.32 1.75


28 Tripura  6.42 0.00 0.00 0


29 Uttar Pradesh  2.63 1.46 3.00 1.87


30 Uttarakhand  8.00 0.00 7.03 9.72


31 West Bengal  0.52 0.00 0.00 0.89


  Total 89.93 73.95 119.70 89.01


ANNEXURE-II


STATEMENT INDICATING STATE-WISE DAIRY UNIT ESTABLISHED AND SUBSIDY

DISBURSED THROUGH NABARD UNDER DAIRY ENTREPRENEURSHIP

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL

YEAR (2014-15 TO 2017-18 UPTO 30.06.2017)

( Rs in Lakh)

S.No State
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(Upto 30.06.2017)

    Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount

1
Andaman
and Nicobar

9 2.93
8 4.54 16 2.48 0 0.00

2
Andhra
Pradesh

9108 2844.14
2607 989.83 4121 1582.12 561 293.37

3 Bihar 2790 1186.98 0 0.00 1326 643.94 440 137.09

4 Chhattisgarh 264 188.78 463 342.76 178 186.22 6 9.42

5 Delhi  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

6 Goa 6 15.26 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

7 Gujarat 3970 2310.13 743 504.61 2664 1973.73 1018 703.76

8 Haryana 647 435.13 187 145.95 294 150.55 0 0.00

9
Himachal
Pradesh

270 187.64
374 286.19 234 198.02 118 115.31

10
Jammu &
Kashmir

572 281.03
320 144.86 365 211.21 28 18.43

11 Jharkhand 22 20.55 0 0.00 15 14.29 20 21.64

12 Karnataka 2459 1086.14 439 224.58 964 423.79 197 85.23

13 Kerala 2583 954.56 88 46.05 839 442.08 21 5.87

14
Madhya
Pradesh

624 430.06
21 37.54 505 494.17 31 20.04

15 Maharashtra 29 647.45 4532 2342.17 431 385.07 0 0.00

16 Orissa 524 192.15 175 51.33 192 92.89 8 3.87

17 Punjab 1379 811.22 674 482.46 756 559.58 142 70.81

18 Rajasthan 1165 690.08 43 47.41 92 74.72 108 113.39

19 Tamil Nadu 11915 2076.65 2385 435.77 4098 904.42 0 0.00

20 Telangana*     914 305.51 265 125.55 912 912.78

21
Uttar
Pradesh

567 314.11
975 555.51 996 588.15 465 264.76

22 Uttarkhand  1432 655.98 1349 617.46 1161 560.17 378 175.13

23 West Bengal 277 131.93 1 0.67 229 139.14 31 20.87

  Total (A)


40,612  15462.90 16298 7565.18 19741 9752.25 4484 2971.77


ANNEXURE-II (Contd/-)


STATEMENT INDICATING STATE-WISE DAIRY UNIT ESTABLISHED AND SUBSIDY

DISBURSED THROUGH NABARD UNDER DAIRY ENTREPRENEURSHIP

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL

YEAR (2014-15 TO 2017-18 UPTO 30.06.2017)

S.No State
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

(Upto 30.06.2017)

    Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount


N E States


1
Arunachal
Pradesh

9 15.69
59 113.90 58 101.20 20 15.20

2 Assam 911 782.09 1350 1051.12 1522 1199.32 150 144.71

3 Manipur 19 19.00 29 20.23 43 36.27 13 9.57

4 Meghalaya 18 9.73 4 1.50 8 3.60 4 1.60

5 Mizoram 225 202.99 22 17.10 32 33.60 7 6.72

6 Nagaland 14 5.40 63 29.26 499 217.40 257 119.00

7 Sikkim 64 64.69 66 50.06 472 267.54 242 167.45

8 Tripura 103 39.16 286 127.83 151 76.23 190 132.34

  Total (B) 1363 1138.748 1879 1411.01 2785 1935.16 883 596.60


G.Total

(Total A+B) 41975 16601.65 18177 8976.20 22526 11687.41 5367 3568.36


ANNEXURE-III

STATEMENT INDICATING NUMBER OF MILK PRODUCERS ORIENTED / TRAINED
DURING UNDER NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT (NPDD)
DURING LAST THREE YEARS (2014-15 TO 2016-17).


S
No

NAME OF STATE FARMER MEMBERS ENROLLED AND TRAINED
(000')

    2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 A&N ISLANDS  0 0 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 7.11 0 5.1

3 ARUNACHAL 0 1.97 1.28

4 ASSAM 2.98 0 0

5 BIHAR 14.07 0 6.44

6 JHARKHAND  0 0 0

7 GOA 0 0 0

8 GUJARAT  0 0 0

9 HARYANA  0 3.5 0

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 18.14 0 0

11 JAMMU & KASHMIRE 0.53 4 2.4

12 KARNATAKA 37.909 2.79 1.66

13 KERALA 128.38 8.33 100.8

14 MADHY PRADESH 30.44 0 1.01

15 CHATTISGARH  13.46 0.54 0

16 MAHARASHTRA  57.39 0 58.68

17 MANIPUR 13.95 0 0

18 MEGHALAYA  0 0 0

19 MIZORAM 7.63 0 1.09

20 NAGALAND 0.52 2.8 0

21 ORISSA 45.29 26.5 0

22 RAJASTHAN  6 12.01 0

23 SIKKIM 6.6 6.48 1.87

24 TAMIL NADU 139.876 3.77 0

25 TRIPURA 5.7 0 0.3

26 UTTAR PRADESH 15.6 0 53.3

27 UTTARAKHAND 17.46 0 1.05

28 WEST BENGAL 10.84 0 0

29 TELANGANA 0 8 0

30 PUNJAB 0.379 2.7 0.52

  GRAND TOTAL 580.254 83.39 235.5


ANNEXURE-IV


STATEMENT INDICATING NUMBER OF MILK PRODUCERS ORIENTED / TRAINED
UNDER NATIONAL DAIRY PLAN –I (NDP-I) DURING LAST THREE YEARS (2014-15 TO
2016-17).

State Training Programme 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Andhra Pradesh Farmers Induction Programme 216 14 310

Farmers Orientation Programme 133 91 65

Management Committee Members training 0 570 624

Producers Awareness Programme 0 35612 30541

Clean Milk Production 819 28592 24155

  Sub-total 1168 64879 55695

Bihar Farmers Induction Programme 0 766 1801

Farmers Orientation Programme 0 320 800

Management Committee Members training 0 2224 4320

Clean Milk Production  0 11200 21669

  Sub-total 0 14510 28590

Chhattisgarh Farmers Induction Programme 0 0 101

Farmers Orientation Programme 0 0 124

Management Committee Members training 0 0 459

Clean Milk Production 0 0 2214

 Sub-total 0 0 2898

Gujarat Farmers Induction Programme 266 344 585

Farmers Orientation Programme 212 434 1243

Management Committee Members training 193 1162 1920

Producers Awareness Programme 19637 13313 23426

Clean Milk Production  36197 18983 38549

  Sub-total 56505 34236 65723

Haryana Farmers Induction Programme 114 686 430

Farmers Orientation Programme 24 413 175

Management Committee Members training 0 2181 3541

Clean Milk Production  3126 10965 10483

 Sub-total 3264 14245 14629

Jharkhand Farmers Induction Programme 0 0 54

Farmers Orientation Programme 0 0 70

Management Committee Members training 0 0 0

Clean Milk Production 0 0 1800

 Sub-total 0 0 1924

Karnataka Farmers Induction Programme 563 541 460

Farmers Orientation Programme 426 312 374

Management Committee Members training 2517 3533 3504

Clean Milk Production  17587 13283 8167

 Sub-total 21093 17669 12505

Kerala Farmers Induction Programme 30 179 89

Farmers Orientation Programme 14 353 107

Management Committee Members training 100 364 906

Clean Milk Production  1735 2911 553

 Sub-total 1879 3807 1655


ANNEXURE-IV (Contd/-)

STATEMENT INDICATING NUMBER OF MILK PRODUCERS ORIENTED / TRAINED
DURING UNDER NATIONAL DAIRY PLAN –I (NDP-I) DURING LAST THREE YEARS
(2014-15 TO 2016-17).

State Training Programme 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Madhya Pradesh Farmers Induction Programme 0 0 120

Farmers Orientation Programme 96 74 261

Management Committee Members training 0 727 0

Clean Milk Production 1317 3622 0

 Sub-total 1413 4423 381

Maharashtra Farmers Induction Programme 176 569 160

Farmers Orientation Programme 477 231 658

Management Committee Members training 0 2196 1373

Clean Milk Production  6216 10872 888

  Sub-total 6869 13868 3079

Odisha Farmers Induction Programme 20 108 355

Farmers Orientation Programme 203 174 188

Management Committee Members training 101 1175 904

Clean Milk Production  1840 4837 876

  Sub-total 2164 6294 2323

Punjab Farmers Induction Programme 64 821 129

Farmers Orientation Programme 0 448 0

Management Committee Members training 659 2427 867

Producers Awareness Programme 0 28125 24418

Clean Milk Production 1102 32914 22366

  Sub-total 1825 64735 47780

Rajasthan Farmers Induction Programme 833 1155 1267

Farmers Orientation Programme 357 450 507

Management Committee Members training 1532 4725 11023

Producers Awareness Programme 8820 15827 26653

Clean Milk Production 36173 39206 43780

  Sub-total 47715 61363 83230

Tamil Nadu Farmers Induction Programme 83 170 0

Farmers Orientation Programme 180 553 0

Management Committee Members training 0 1083 213

Clean Milk Production 831 4459 0

  Sub-total 1094 6265 213

Telangana Farmers Induction Programme 100 251 0

Farmers Orientation Programme 40 75 30

Management Committee Members training 641 341 605

Clean Milk Production  7233 2544 832

  Sub-total 8014 3211 1467

Uttar Pradesh Farmers Induction Programme 239 279 863

Farmers Orientation Programme 124 144 369

Management Committee Members training 370 1544 4122

Producers Awareness Programme 0 75649 67191

Clean Milk Production 1240 56815 81006

  Sub-total 1973 134431 153551


ANNEXURE-IV (Contd/-)


STATEMENT INDICATING NUMBER OF MILK PRODUCERS ORIENTED / TRAINED
DURING UNDER NATIONAL DAIRY PLAN –I (NDP-I) DURING LAST THREE YEARS
(2014-15 TO 2016-17).


State Training Programme 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

West Bengal Farmers Induction Programme 964 1263 123

Farmers Orientation Programme 107 61 22

Management Committee Members training 1704 2125 1803

Clean Milk Production  5609 4125 7717

 Sub-total 8384 7574 9665

All 17 states Farmers Induction Programme 3668 7146 6847

Farmers Orientation Programme 2393 4133 4993

Management Committee Members training 7817 26377 36184

Clean Milk Production  121025 245328 265055

Producers Awareness Programme 28457 168526 172229

 Grand Total 163360 451510 485308

